2 458 525   3 074 118

6.  Depreciation of PPE   432 434   393 555

7.  Net asset value per share (cents)   5 376   4 876

8.  Segmental analysis

   Operating segments were identified based on financial information reviewed regularly by management for the purpose of assessing performance and

   allocating resources to these segments. Revenue includes excise duty. Segment information, including the comparative figures and volume information,

   have been restated to align with the current year segmentation as reported to management.

   South   Rest of   Rest of

   Africa   BLNS   Africa   Europe  International   Corporate   Total  Change

   Audited year ended 30 June 2018   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   %

   Revenue   18 089 389   1 900 971   1 515 685  1 283 984   1 501 580   (60 844)   24 230 765   10,4

   Costs of goods sold   (12 539 388)  (1 300 785)  (1 003 475)  (846 008)   (766 095)   13 558   (16 442 193)   12,3

   Material costs and overheads   (12 539 388)  (1 300 785)  (1 003 475)  (846 008)   (766 095)   66 644   (16 389 107)   12,4

   Currency conversion gains and losses   -   -   -   -   -   (53 086)   (53 086)

   Gross profit   5 550 001   600 186   512 210   437 976   735 485   (47 286)   7 788 572   6,8

   Operating costs   (2 529 844)   (228 283)   (348 814)  (357 770)   (561 653)  (1 367 515)   (5 393 879)   9,6

   Operating profit before allocations   3 020 157   371 903   163 396   80 206   173 832   (1 414 801)   2 394 693   0,9

   Equity-accounted earnings and dividend income   -   -   7 596   -   (3 930)   34 349   38 015

   EBIT before allocations   3 020 157   371 903   170 992   80 206   169 902   (1 380 452)   2 432 708   (0,3)

   Allocations   (88 463)   (15 603)   (2 948)   (5 231)   (3 912)   116 157   -

   EBIT after allocations   2 931 694   356 300   168 044   74 975   165 990   (1 264 295)   2 432 708   (0,3)

   Other gains and losses   -   -   -   -   -   (6 520)   (6 520)

   Equity-accounted earnings and dividend income   -   -   (7 596)   -   3 930   (34 349)   (38 015)  (42,9)

   Operating profit from continuing operations   2 931 694   356 300   160 448   74 975   169 920   (1 305 164)   2 388 173   1,8

   EBIT before allocations attributable to:

   Equity holders of the company   3 021 680   370 410   156 853   80 206   182 694   (1 400 802)   2 411 041

   Non-controlling interest   (1 523)   1 493   14 139   -   (12 792)   20 350   21 667

   3 020 157   371 903   170 992   80 206   169 902   (1 380 452)   2 432 708

   Non-current assets   6 136 254   93 028   1 579 210  2 190 130   7 391   -   10 006 013

   South   Rest of   Rest of

   Africa   BLNS   Africa   Europe  International   Corporate   Total

   Audited year ended 30 June 2017   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000   R'000

   Revenue   16 429 151   1 748 742   1 109 833  1 117 562   1 514 759   19 996   21 940 043

   Costs of goods sold   (11 086 369)  (1 158 675)   (724 748)  (696 581)   (701 622)   (278 194)  (14 646 189)

   Material costs and overheads   (11 086 369)  (1 158 675)   (724 748)  (696 581)   (701 622)   (212 621)  (14 580 616)

   Currency conversion gains and losses   -   -   -   -   -   (65 573)   (65 573)

   Gross profit   5 342 782   590 067   385 085   420 981   813 137   (258 198)   7 293 854

   Operating costs   (2 325 221)   (218 779)   (201 682)  (287 593)   (581 808)  (1 305 947)   (4 921 030)

   Operating profit before allocations   3 017 561   371 288   183 403   133 388   231 329   (1 564 145)   2 372 824

   Equity-accounted earnings and dividend income   -   -   26 498   -   (5 345)   45 384   66 537

   EBIT before allocations   3 017 561   371 288   209 901   133 388   225 984   (1 518 761)   2 439 361

   Allocations   (167 519)   (58 595)   (19 828)   (14 532)   (10 800)   271 274   -

   EBIT after allocations   2 850 042   312 693   190 073   118 856   215 184   (1 247 487)   2 439 361

   Other gains and losses   -   -   -   -   -   (27 944)   (27 944)

   Equity-accounted earnings and dividend income   -   -   (26 498)   -   5 345   (45 384)   (66 537)

   Operating profit from continuing operations   2 850 042   312 693   163 575   118 856   220 529   (1 320 815)   2 344 880

   EBIT before allocations attributable to:

   Equity holders of the company   3 019 025   369 824   215 118   133 388   233 520   (1 531 339)   2 439 536

   Non-controlling interest   (1 464)   1 464   (5 217)   -   (7 536)   12 578   (175)

   3 017 561   371 288   209 901   133 388   225 984   (1 518 761)   2 439 361

   Non-current assets   5 334 336   95 941   564 908  2 465 966   30 964   -   8 492 115

   Note:

   BLNS = Botswana, Lesotho, Namibia and Swaziland

   EBIT =  Earnings before interest and tax

   Included in "Corporate" are production variances from standard as production facilities service various regions, currency conversion gains and losses,

   performance bonuses for the majority of personnel in the Group, and certain centralised functions including information and communications

   technology, human resources, corporate finance and governance, quality management, innovation and corporate affairs.

9.  Financial risk management and financial instruments